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DBHDD

Agenda

e Overview
e Know Your Resources
e Covered Services

o |etter of Intent and Pre-Qualifiers
> Licensing
> Agency Pre-Qualifiers
> Financial Documentation
> Important Dates and Postmarking


Presenter
Presentation Notes
The purpose of today’s Forum is 
- To provide general information about the recruitment and application process for potential DD providers; 
 Discuss the covered serviced and non-covered services rendered by CRA Services; 
 Discuss the LOI/Pre-Qualifiers and two-phases of the recruitment processes; and,
 Answer any questions you may have.
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DBHDD

Agenda
e Phase | — Application Submission and Site Visit
> Important Dates and Postmarking

e Phase Il — Training and Competency Assessment
> Postmarking
> In Case of Emergency

o Additional Services and/or Sites
e Regional Offices

e Reference Materials

e Questions or Comments
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DBHDD

Overview

* Prequalification Process — Letter of Intent
(Attachment A)

e Two-phase Process:
»>Phase | — Application and External Site Visit

»>Phase |l — Training and Competency
Assessment

e Recruitment Cycles — (July 1 and January 1 FY)
e Unsuccessful attempts


Presenter
Presentation Notes
 The Division of DD utilizes a pre-qualification determination and two-phase process to recruit and qualify potential providers of DD services.
 Discuss LOI – (Attachment A); applicable pre-qual. must be sent with the LOI form
 Recruitment cycles will occur two times/year, beginning July 1 and Jan 1 of each FY.
 Potential providers unsuccessful at becoming a DD Provider after two recruitment cycle attempts will be required to wait a min. of 12 months before again beginning the recruitment cycle process.
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Know Your Resources



Websites
»Www.dbhdd.georgia.gov

»WWW. mmis.georgia.gov
»WwWw.dch.georgia.gov

WAV,



Presenter
Presentation Notes
DBHDD - About DBHDD tab – Information on all Regional Offices
The focus in this will be the sections for DD, such as definitions for DD Services in Part I, Section II and III, Part II, Community Standards for All Providers, Part III, Community Service Standard Specific for DD Services, Section I, II and II
Training – All announcements and training for specific services: Behavioral Health, Addictive Diseases and Developmental Disabilities. 
Provider Information – Information on Policies
Provider Toolkit – Additional Information on specific policies and the FY Provider Manual location.
Location of Existing Provider Application – To add additional services.
MMIS - Provider Information – Information on Provider Notices from DCH, Provider Manuals, Web Portal Training (Billing).
Location to Create Your Agency Account utilizing the Provider ID and Temporary PIN sent to you when approved.  
Definitions and services guidelines are located in the Part III of the NOW and COMP Manuals. 
EMPHASIZE: CRA Services is only available in the COMP Waiver.
DCH - Georgia Medicaid – Information on all Medicaid services in Georgia, such as, NOW/COMP, CCSP, and SOURCE.
Healthcare Facility Regulation – Information on Regulations for Community Living Arrangements (Residential Services) and/or Private Homecare Licensing (Community Living Supports = Nursing, Companion Sitting, or Personal Care). 

http://www.dbhdd.georgia.gov/
http://www.mmis.georgia.gov/
http://www.dch.georgia.gov/
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Covered Services
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DBHDD

Covered Services

Covered Services Non-covered Services
e Personal and/or household e Individuals living in their
care training own or family home
e Daily living activities e Behavioral Supports
e Assisting with therapeutic Consultation
exercises e Professional Therapeutic
e Development training Services
e Transportation to services e Environmental Accessibility
specified in the ISP Adaptation
e \ehicle Adaptation
e Transportation



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Community Residential Alternative Services may not be provided to persons living in their own or family home; and, Waiver participants receiving CRA Services cannot receive [listing].
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DBHDD

Covered Services

e CRA Nursing (RN, LPN)

> Routine nursing services that are integral to meeting
daily needs of individual in his/her residence

e Specialized Medical Supplies

> Supplies needed by the individual and written in ISP
» Food Supplements
> Clothing
> Disposable Briefs

e Specialized Medical Equipment

> Equipment that aids individuals in performing daily
living activities; written in ISP



Presenter
Presentation Notes
These services are commonly applicable to Community Residential Alternative Services.  Before submitting your LOI, you should consider adding the following services, as they compliment CRA.
CRA Nursing – Include only routine nursing services that are integral to meeting the daily needs of the individual in his/her own residence, such as routine administration of medications by a nurse or tending to the needs of an individual who is ill or requires attention to his/her medical needs on an ongoing basis (e.g., insulin injections, tube-feeding with medications, etc.).
SMS – This service includes supplies that are needed by the individual and are written into their ISP.  It might include [LISTING]…
SME – This service provides various equipment that would help the ind. Perform daily living activities or interact more independently in their environment; the needed equipment must be included into the ISP.


DBHDD

Licensing
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DBHDD

Licensing

Community Living Arrangement Provider License

e Application
e Fingerprint Records Check

e Floor Sketch — Rooms,
Doors, Windows, Etc.

e Ownership Disclosure
e Fees

o Water / Sewer Approval
Form

e Proof of Control of the
Property

> Warranty Deed, Bill of Sale,
Lease Agreement

Fire Safety Inspection

Disaster Plan Overview
Form

Ownership Survey Form

Affidavit of Personal
Identification

Electrical Service Inspection
On-Site Inspection

Letter of Verification from
DBHDD

11


Presenter
Presentation Notes
A CLA license is required for the provision of CRA Services.
The following are some of the basic requirements for licensure…
The governing body of the Community Living Arrangement shall submit to the Department an application for a license to operate under these rules.  No Community Living Arrangement shall operate or provide services to residents without a valid license issued by the Department. 
(2)  The application for a license shall be made on forms provided by the Department. 
(3)  The following shall accompany the application for a license to operate a Community Living Arrangement: 
(a)  A fingerprint records check application for the administrator or site manager; 
(b)  A copy of the application submitted to the Department’s Office of Human Resource Management that has been submitted within the year immediately preceding the date of application for licensure as a Community Living Arrangement shall be submitted unless the administrator or director was serving as an administrator or site manager of a personal care home immediately prior to application for the Community Living Arrangement license and has a satisfactory fingerprint criminal history background check on file with the Department, 
(c)  Evidence of a satisfactory Georgia Crime Information Center (GCIC) state criminal history background check done by local law enforcement authorities for the administrator or site manager shall accompany the application. 
(4)  Each application for a license shall be accompanied by a floor sketch of the residence to be licensed as a Community Living Arrangement showing windows, doors, room measurements, and bed placement for residents, family, and staff. 
(5)  The ownership of the residence shall be fully disclosed in the application for a license. In the case of ownership by corporations, partnerships, and other bodies created by statute, the corporate officers and all other individuals or family groups owning 5 percent or more of the corporate stock or ownership, as well as the registered agent for service of process, shall be disclosed in the application for a license. 
(6)  Where a residence has not been licensed as a Personal Care Home immediately prior to application for licensure as a Community Living Arrangement, satisfactory proof shall accompany license applications that all electrical, water, and sewage systems of the residence meet applicable federal, state, and local standards and regulations and that the residence is in compliance with any local fire safety standards and the fire and safety standards promulgated by the Office of the Safety Fire Commissioner. 
(7)  Proof that at least one staff member is qualified by training or experience to perform competently all duties and responsibilities of his or her job shall accompany the application. 
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Licensing

Healthcare Facility Regulation
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Healthcare Facility Regulation
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care and safety through professional standards regulation.

Latest News

12/22/2010 - Healthcare Facility Regulation Notice Regarding Proposed
Personal Care Home Rules

NOTICE: Effective 10/21/2010, the annual activity fee has been
suspended for X-Ray Machines (OMLY) until such time as the
promulgation of revised Rules and Regulations for X-Ray Machines has
been completed. Registrants will be notified when the annual activity
fees for ¥-Ray Machines resume.

10/14/2010 - Memorandum to Currently Licensed or Reaistered
Healthcare Providers dated October 4. 2010 is revised to correct
reference to Georagia House Bill Number, HB 994

ESRD Dialysis Training Video now available

Licensing Application Payment Coupon | Licensing Renewal Payment
Coupon - revised 11/18/2010

» More HFR Mews
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
The DCH website can be a great resource in accessing all information, forms, etc. pertinent for licensing. 
Go to www.dch.georgia.gov.  Click on Healthcare Facility Regulation…
It also includes rules and regulations as well.
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Licensing

&= http://dch.georgia.gov/vgn/images/portal/cit_1210/41/42/149882809revCLAForms. pdf - Windows Internet Explorer
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Bl pear Applicant

[Slfsteps /’; \'\] GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF

[l Application \\1 COMMUNITY HEALTH 2 Peachtree Street, NW

[l corporation \;\é Atlanta, GA 30303-3159

] mail to and Checklist David A Cook. Commissioner Nathan Deal. Governor www_dch georgia gov

%] pBDD Letter of
Verification

[E] Affidavit

[E] wusts Dear CLA Applicant:

[®] Electrical

[E] water & septic Please note that applicants are now required to pay application fees and annual licensure

%] owner's Survey Form activity fees. For additional information about fees, click here.

IIl Policy & Procedures
Checklist All Community Living Arrangements (CLAs) are licensed by the Georgia Department of Community

[®] DPP Checklist Health (DCH) Healthcare Facility Regulation Division (HFRD) and serve consumers of the

®] pPP overview Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Disabilities (DBHDD) services exclusively.

[®] self Test

] Frint Rules & Effective January 1, 2011, applicants who will subsequently apply to become a DD provider of
Regulations Community Residential Alternatives (CRA), and/or existing providers adding new DD CRA sites must

submit a CLA license from HFRD.

You must review the DBHDD Policy 02-701, Recruitment and Application to Become a Provider of
Developmental Disabilities Services, located at www.dbhdd.georgia.gov to make sure that your
agency can meet the requirements to become a developmental disabilities provider. Obtaining a CLA
license does not ensure that your agency will be approved through DBHDD to serve individuals with
developmental disabilities under the CRA comprehensive waiver services.

Applicants for a CLA permit that are currently licensed as a Personal Care Home (PCH) should submit to
HFRD a complete application form and a Letter of Verification signed by the DEHDD Regional Office.
Please see Section VIl of the “"CLA Steps for Successful Application.”

Applicants for a CLA permit that are NOT currently licensed as a PCH should follow the instructions in
the INITIAL APPLICATION PACKAGE. See Section | of the “CLA Steps for Successful Application.”
All nelnsad foarmes rant tha “RIII FS CHECKI IST” must ha comnlatad and ratiirnand to this nffica
Done &P Unknown Zone

| 4% 5 Novell GroupWi... ~| [J 4 Microsoft Office... ~| [EE 2 Microsoft Office... = 7 2 InternetExplorer ~| ' PCH Aspen Reports
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
The DCH website gives you all the information you need to be able to answer provider questions about what is required.  Refer providers to this website.  Here is the page for the CLA Application Package.  You can see under “Bookmarks” all of the documents that are here …
Dear applicant – gives basic information
Steps – 
Application – a one page document, but the application package includes much more
Corporation documents – 
Mail to and Checklist – again gives everything that should be included
DBHDD Letter of Verification – 
Affidavit
List B
Electrical
Water and Septic
Owner’s Survey Form

Policy and procedures Checklist
DPP Checklist
DPP Overview
Self Test – not to be returned, just to help the provider.
Print Rules and Regulations
Fees 


DBHDD

Pre-qualifiers for Potential
Agency Providers
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DBHDD

Agency Pre-qualifiers

e Resumes of Director, Agency Nurse, and DDP
e Current Secretary of State registration
e New Site Inspection Checklist (Attachment B)
> Completed and signed by potential CRA Provider

> Verified and approved by Regional Office during
Phase |

15


Presenter
Presentation Notes
 Resumes must meet qualifications outlined in the current Fiscal Year Provider Manual Community Standards for All Providers
	Ind. May opt to serve as Director, Agency Nurse, and DDP; However, the duties of shared roles for 	each position must be separately delivered and documented.
 Identifying information included in the Secretary of State registration (e.g., address, etc.) should match address submitted with Letter of Intent.
 Verification must result in approval of site inspection by Regional Office, or no app will be accepted and potential provider must wail until next recruitment cycle to begin new process
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DBHDD

Agency Pre-qualifiers

e Current applicable licenses (e.g., Georgia Nurse License,
Community Living Arrangement)

e The DBHDD, Division of DD does not accept the
Personal Care Home Permit for the provision of
Community Residential Alternative Services.

» Community Living Arrangement license is required for
those agencies wishing to provide CRA Services.

16


Presenter
Presentation Notes
 Any license related to the service listed in the Letter of Intent must be submitted.

 The DBHDD, Division of Developmental Disabilities does not accept the Personal Care Home Permit for the provision of Community Residential Alternative Services. As of January 1, 2011, a Community Living Arrangement license is required for those agencies wishing to provide Community Residential Alternative Services.
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DBHDD

Agency Pre-qualifiers

e Proof of providing a Medicaid reimbursable comparable
service for a minimum of one year prior to submission
of LOI

e |f agency has not provided such a service for one year:

» Owner/s must submit technical certificate of credit of
DSP training, along with resumes;

> Owner/s must hold at minimum any degreed
credentials that meet a Director or DDP; and

> Owner/s must complete Phase I
e Three (3) professional reference letters

17


Presenter
Presentation Notes
 Medicaid reimbursable comparable service might include residential services for the aging population
 Certificate providing proof of completion
 Direct Support Training is offered within Georgia’s eight identified technical schools (ATTACHMENT C)
 Owner/s must also complete mandatory training 
 All professional letters of reference must be signed and on a professional letterhead.
 Personal reference letters will not be accepted.
 All professional letters of reference must identify the agency, not the individual/s submitting LOI.



DBHDD

Pre-qualifiers for Potential
Agency Providers

Financial Pre-Qualifier
Documentation
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DBHDD

Operating Budget

e Twelve-month projected operating Identify expenses such as:

budget must be submitted. > Professional fees,

(Incremental budgets are not > Employee salaries,

acceptable.) > Facility costs and utilities,

» Meals and food costs,
e ldentify all revenue sources > Transportation,

based on the numbers of > Service contracts,
Individuals projected to be > Administrative cost,
served. > Other support services,

etc.

19


Presenter
Presentation Notes
The 12-month operating budget submitted outlines and includes all expenses projected.  The accuracy of the budget is essential because it predicates the viability of liquid assets attested. The proposed budget should identify all Revenue based on number of individuals projected to be served, listed in the LOI.


DBHDD

Tax Returns

For-Profit agency Non-Profit agency
must submit: must submit:
> Appropriate CEO or owner > Copy of Internal Revenue
sighed or attested copies Service exempt status
of corporate Federal and determination letters
State tax returns for most e IRS Code Section
recent fiscal year 501(c)(3)

> Copy of IRS exempt
organization information
returns (IRS Form 990)

Personal tax returns will not be accepted.

20


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Appropriate CEO or owner signed or attested copy of IRS exempt organization information returns.
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DBHDD

Financial Statement

For-Profit agency Non-Profit agency
must submit Audited Financial must submit Audited Financial
Statements consisting of: Statements consisting of:
» Balance Sheet Statement; > Statement of Financial
> Statement of Revenue and Position;
Expenditures; » Statement of Operational
> Statement of Cash Flows; and Functional Expenses;
» Statement of Retained » Statement of Cash Flows
Earnings or Equity and; and;

> Auditor’s Opinion Letter » Auditor’s Opinion Letter

21


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Agency must submit “applicable” financial statement. If potential provider has provided a previous Medicaid service, or is currently providing a Medicaid service, the following applicable financial statement must be submitted:
For agencies above $100,000.00 in revenue, the financial statement must include balance sheet, statement of revenue and expenditures, statement of cash flow, statement of retained earnings or equity, and the auditor’s opinion letter on the financial statements.
For agencies below $100,000.00 in revenue, the financial statements must include statement of financial position, statement of operational and functional expenses, statement of cash flows, and auditor’s opinion letter.
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DBHDD

Financial Statement

e Signed Auditor’s Opinion Letter
> Includes either a qualified or unqualified opinion on how the

companies financial statements were prepared and presented.

e Audited Financial Statement must be:
> Prepared and certified by an American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants (AICPA) registered public accountant.
> Certified that the financial statements prepared under U.S. generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and meet the requirements
of the U.S. generally accepted audit standards (GAAS).

e Accrual-based accounting

> Reports income when earned, and expenses when /ncurred, as
opposed to cash basis accounting which reports income when
received and expenses when paid.

22


Presenter
Presentation Notes
EMPHASIZE: The auditor's opinion letter is NOT an opinion letter or reference letter of your company, but rather should be an opinion letter that accompanies an audit completed on the company. 

Financial statements and information may be subject to additional review and validation.

Accrual-based – DEFINED
The most common business accounting method, which… 
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DBHDD

Operating Capital (Cash) Liquidity

Proof of liquid (cash) assets Assets Form (ATTACHMENT D)
must be: must be:
> Corporate-owned, validated, and Certified with signature of a
attested; and representative from the financial
> Equal to at least three times institution where account is
(3x) the monthly expenses listed established: and

In the projected budget (three

_ \ » Notarized.
months of operating capital).

Corporate or personal lines of credit will not be accepted.
Working operating capital must be unrestricted.

23


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Proof of liquid assets equal to at least 3x the monthly expenses listed in the budget, must be verified on Assets Form (ATTACHMENT D).
Proof of liquid assets must be certified with the signature of a representative from the financial institution where the corporate (not personal) account is established.

The proof of Liquid Assets Verification form should have the signature of both owners. Additionally, the agency must submit a current bank statement to accompany the Liquid Assets Verification form. Bank Statement should identify company and owners of the account.


DBHDD

LOI and Pre-qualifiers

Important Dates and Postmarking
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DBHDD

Important Dates and Postmarking

e LOI and Pre-qualifiers are submitted to the Provider
Development Coordinator of the Division of DD within 31
calendar days of each recruitment cycle (July 1, and/or
January 1)

e [etter of Intent to Provide Services Form and Pre-
qualifiers must not be postmarked prior to January 1,
and must be received via U.S. Mall, certified, and return
receipt requested no later than January 31.

e Hardcopy format in a notebook, organized with each pre-
gualifier section tabbed.

No handwritten documents will be accepted,; except
signatures. =


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Dates change based on enrollment cycle of FY
 1st recruitment cycle – must not be postmarked prior to July 1st, and must be received no later than July 31st 

EMPHASIZE: LOI and Pre-qualifiers received by DBHDD that are postmarked prior to the beginning date, or postmarked after the closing date of each recruitment cycle WILL NOT be processed.

LOI and Pre-qualifiers that are not sent via US Postal Service certified return receipt WILL NOT be processed.

Information must arrive in hardcopy format in a notebook, organized with each pre-qualifier section tabbed.

EMPHASIZE: NO HANDWRITTEN DOCUMENTS.
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DBHDD

Important Dates and Postmarking

Information must be submitted to:

Provider Development Coordinator
Division of Developmental Disabllities
Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities
Suite 22-102
2 Peachtree Street, NW
Atlanta, GA 30303

26
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DBHDD

Important Dates and Postmarking

Within 30 calendar days of receipt of Letter of Intent to Provide
Services Form:

Successful Completion: Missing or Incorrect Documents:

e /nvitation Letter will be sent | e Unsuccessful LOI and Pre-

via email correspondence Qualifiers Letter will be sent
> DBHDD application e One (1) correction attempt
> Application Users Guide » Must be received within three
> Medicaid Application (3) business days of
> Site Visit Form notification

e Move forward to Phase | of
the recruitment process

Potential provider must return a reply of receipt email.


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Within 30 calendar days of receipt of Letter of Intent to Provide Services Form, the Provider Development Coordinator will send an Invitation Letter via email correspondence to potential provider and Regional Office notifying successful completion of ALL [applicable] Pre-qualifiers and inviting the potential provider to move forward in the Phase I process, [listed forms] will be provided in conjunction with the Invitation Letter.
	 or notifying potential provider that they did not meet pre-qualifiers and will not be invited to move forward in the Phase I process.
EMPHASIZE:
 One correction attempt will be given for any missing or incorrect documents, and any additional or corrected documents must be received within three (3) business days of notification.
 Any incomplete or deficient Letter of Intent to Provide Services Form, and/or incomplete or deficient
Pre-qualifiers, not received within the correction period, will result in no invitation to move on to Phase I and Phase II of the process.
State: Please expect a minimum of two weeks for the Office of Audits to review your agency financials.

EMPHASIZE: Upon receipt of email notification from DBHDD, potential provider must return a reply of receipt email to emailing body.


DBHDD

Phase |

Application Submission and
External Site Visit



DBHDD

Important Dates and Postmarking

Within 30 calendar days of receipt of /nvitation Letter date:

Potential Provider must Site Visit Verification:
submit:
> DBHDD application > Contact Regional Office to
> Application Users Guide request verification of site visit
> Medicaid Application > Verification must result in

> Site Visit Form approval by Regional Office

Potential provider must return a reply of receipt email.


Presenter
Presentation Notes
 Potential Provider must submit DBHDD application, Medicaid application and approved external site visit verification within 30 calendar days of the Invitation Letter date.

 Potential provider is responsible for contacting Regional Office to request verification of Pre-qualifier site visit completed by potential provider. Verification must result in approval of site inspection by Regional Office, or no
application will be accepted and potential provider must wait until next recruitment cycle to begin a new process.


DBHDD

Important Dates and Postmarking

Completed applications must be submitted to:

Office of Provider Network Management
Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities
Suite 23-247
2 Peachtree Street, NW
Atlanta, GA 30303

30


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Submission of Application information must include:
1) DBHDD and Medicaid application and all information requested in
applications
2) External Site Visit, as applicable

Applications must be postmarked and sent via US Postal Service within this 30 day window of the Invitation Letter date. If received postmarked after the 30th calendar day, then the application will not be processed.
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DBHDD

Important Dates and Postmarking

Within 15 days of receipt of application:

Successful Completion:

e MNotification Letter will be sent
via email correspondence
> Location(s) and dates for
training
e Move forward to Phase 11 of
the recruitment process

Unsuccessful Completion:

o MNotification Letter will be sent

e One (1) correction attempt

> Must be received within three
(3) business days of
notification

Potential provider must return a reply of receipt email. -


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Within 15 days of receipt of application, the Office of Provider Network Management will send Notification Letter via email correspondence to potential provider notifying successful completion of the Phase I, or notifying potential provider of unsuccessful completion of the Phase I: this Notification Letter will indicate whether they will/will not be invited to continue to the Training Phase (Phase II) of the process.

EMPHASIZE: One correction attempt will be given for missing or incorrect documents, and additional or corrected
documents must be received within three (3) business days of notification

 State: Any incomplete or incorrect applications or omissions of any application document not received within the correction period will result in closure of application and notification to DCH that application was unsuccessful. Further correspondence regarding potential provider’s application will be sent to potential provider from DCH.


DBHDD

Phase Il

Training and Competency
Assessment
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DBHDD

Phase ||

e Mandatory attendees for
two-weeks training
Include:

> DDP:;
> Nurse:; and,
> Director.

e State or Governmental
Photo ID will be required.

Potential provider must return a reply of receipt email.

Upon receipt of Notification
Letter-

e Potential provider must

submit the Training Fee prior

to attendance
» $250.00 per individual
attending
> Refund of training fee is
prorated at a rate of
$25.00/module if application
Is withdrew during Phase II.

33


Presenter
Presentation Notes
 Attendance at training by the Developmental Disability Professional, Nurse and Director of a potential agency provider or potential individual provider is mandatory for all days, times and modules of Phase II Training and Competency Assessment.
 The DDP, Nurse and Director of a potential agency provider, and/or potential individual provider must attend a mandatory two weeks of training on topics identified and presented by DBHDD. State or Governmental Photo ID will be required at each training session, for each individual attending.

EMPHASIZE: Fees will not be accepted at training sites. Fees not received prior to first day of training will result in closure of application.
 Refund of any training fee will be prorated at a rate of twenty-five dollars ($25.00) per module not yet attended if potential provider withdraws application during the training and assessment process.
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DBHDD

Postmarking

e Fees must be paid by Cashier’'s Check or Money Order
made payable to the Division of Developmental
Disabilities and submitted to:

Provider Development Coordinator
Division of Developmental Disabllities
Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities
Suite 22-102
2 Peachtree Street, NW
Atlanta, GA 30303

34


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Fees can be sent overnight delivery. A potential provider will be notified that their fee was successfully delivered via email within 24 business hours upon receipt of fee.
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DBHDD

In Case of Emergency

Absences Verified:

e Notification must be made on
the business day following
documented emergency.

e Notification of emergency
must be made via email to
Provider Development
Coordinator, including:

> Written verification on agency
letterhead, with

> Attached original copy of
medical verification (if
applicable)

Absences Unverified:

e Results in closure of

application, forfeiture of
refund and “unsuccessful
completion” status for all
Individuals representing the
potential provider.

35


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Absences due to an emergency must be verified. In the event of an emergency situation that precludes attendance at training, notification of emergency situations must be made via email, and followed up by written verification on agency letter head with attached original copy of medical verification (if applicable), to the Provider Development Coordinator on the business day following the documented emergency unless the nature of the emergency prevents the individual from contacting DBHDD.
If so, the individual is to contact the Provider Development Coordinator at the first available opportunity.
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DBHDD

In Case of Emergency

e |n the event of a verified, documented emergency
situation, where any of the three mandatory potential
provider attendees (DDP, Nurse and Director) Iis not able
to complete training, the potential provider application
will be placed on hold.

> Updated documents may be required once reopened.

e Required attendees will be required to complete training
during the next recruitment training cycle.

e Training fees will by applicable to next available training
cycle.

> If not completed, the application will be closed.

There will be no refunds for “no shows”. 36


Presenter
Presentation Notes
 Applications placed on hold may require updated documents when reopened.
 In this circumstance, training fees will carry over to the next available training cycle. If training is not completed in next available training cycle, the application will be closed. If training is not completed in next available training cycle, the application will be closed.

No shows will result in closure of application, forfeiture of refund, and “unsuccessful completion” status for all
individuals representing the potential provider.
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Competency Assessment

Health Risk Screening Tool (HRST) e Quality Management
e [ndividual Service Plan (ISP) > Quality Assurance and Monitoring
> Implementation of the ISP of Services
> Documentation Requirements > Quality Improvement Plans
e Supports Intensity Scale : Griévame Procedures
e Person Centered Training i Behavpr 2LPPOTL .
> Health, Well Being & Holistic Needs > Applied Behe.lv|or Analysis
> Choice & Rights = S.afe-ty Plarmmg
e Provider Requirements * Medicaid Policy

: > Billing Medicaid
> Personnel Requirements for :
Specific Services >~ Program Integrity

> Training of Staff/Orientation * Reporting/Investigation Critical

> Accreditation/Certification Incidents and Deaths
Standards e Crisis Planning
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Presentation Notes
Training topics for the competency assessment include…
 DDPs, Nurses, Directors and Owner/s (as applicable) will be given a competency assessment on these topics at the end of each module, and be provided with a discussion session following the assessment. Completed assessments will be returned by potential provider to trainer at end of each module session and discussion.
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Additional Services and/or Sites

e No provider agency may add additional services or
sites after the initial approval until they have
completed the following:

> Provided a minimum of twelve (12) months of
services approved in their initial application, AND

» Have successfully achieved full accreditation and/or
complete compliance with the Standards Compliance
Review, for a minimum of six (6) months.

Provisional status of any type will not be accepted. -



S Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities

REGIONAL MAP
(Effective July 1, 2010)

* Region 4
* Region 5
* Region 6



Presenter
Presentation Notes
The Community Residential Alternative (CRA) Capacity Survey was conducted by DBHDD Division of DD last Quarter.
 The purpose of the CRA Capacity Survey was two-fold; it was designed to: (1) Provide comprehensive information on residential capacity,  and (2) Determine availability for all CRA Providers for State-Wide transition (i.e., transitioning individuals from hospitals to residential settings).
 Key findings from the survey indicated that there is a dire need for residential services in Region 4, 5, and 6; thus, during this recruitment cycle, we are especially interested in recruiting providers to provide services in these Regions.

 Additionally, potential providers with the ability to provide sign language fluent, or who have additional language fluency, are encouraged to identify this information within the submitted LOI during the January 2012 recruitment cycle.
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DD Regional Service Administrator

Region 1
DD-RSA — Paula McHenry

705 North Division Street
Rome, Georgia 30165
Phone — (706) 802-5272

Region 2
DD-RSA — Karla Brown

3405 Mike Padgett Highway, Building 3
Augusta, GA 30906
Phone — (706) 792-7733

Region 3
DD-RSA — Lorraine Brooks

100 Crescent Centre Parkway, Suite 900
Tucker, GA 30084
Phone — (770) 414-3052

Region 4
DD-RSA — Robin Vanwy

400 S. Pinetree Boulevard
Thomasville, GA 31792
Phone (229) 225-5099

Region 5
DD-RSA — Lorr Elias

1915 Eisenhower Drive, Building 2
Savannah, GA 31406
Phone — (912) 303-1670

Region 6
DD-RSA — Joe Coleman

3000 Schatulga Road
Columbus, Georgia 31907-2435
Phone — (706) 565-7835

42
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Reference Materials

e Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Disabilities —
Provider Information — Provider Toolkit

> www.dbhdd.georgia.qov

e Georgia Department of Community Health/Georgia Health
Partnership — Georgia Web Portal

> WWW.Mmmis.georgia.gov
e Healthcare Facility Regulation — Licensing Body

> Wwww.dch.georgia.gov
e Small Business Administration

> www.sba.gov/localresources/district/ga/index.html
e Score/Small Business Mentoring and Training

> Www.score.org/index.html

43
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http://www.sba.gov/localresources/district/ga/index.html
http://www.score.org/index.html
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Contact Information

Meghan C. Brown, mcbrown2@dbhdd.ga.gov
Byron S. Sartin, bssartin@dbhdd.ga.gov



mailto:mcbrown2@dbhdd.ga.gov
mailto:bsartin@dbhdd.ga.gov
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